Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0024
Version no. 01 dated 20/12/2022
Subject: GSCT007 Toroidal current transformers for MV cable for indoor
1
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -

Global types are associated with country codes (identification numbers) for the relevant countries of
application.
GS Type Code
Material Code (TAM)
Argentina Chile Italy Romania Spain Brazil Colombia Peru
GSCT007/01 TBD TBD - - TBD - - -
GSCT007/02 TBD TBD - - TBD - - -
GSCT007/03 TBD TBD 530039 TBD - - - -
GSCT007/04 TBD TBD 530038 TBD - - - -
GSCT007/05 TBD TBD 530037 TBD - - - -
GSCT007/06 TBD TBD - - TBD - - -
GSCT007/07 TBD TBD 530036 TBD - - - -
GSCT007/08 TBD TBD 530035 TBD - - - -
GSCT007/09 TBD TBD 530034 TBD - - - -
GSCT007/10 TBD TBD 530033 TBD TBD - - -
GSCT007/11 TBD TBD 530032 TBD TBD - - -
GSCT007/12 TBD TBD - - TBD - - -
GSCT007/13 TBD TBD - - TBD - - -
GSCT007/14 - - 530031 TBD - - - -
GSCT007/15 TBD TBD - TBD TBD - - -
GSCT007/16 TBD TBD - TBD TBD - - -
GSCT007/17 TBD TBD - TBD TBD - - -
GSCT007/18 TBD TBD - TBD TBD - - -
GSCT007/21 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/22 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/23 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/24 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/25 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/26 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/27 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/28 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/29 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/30 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0024
Version no. 01 dated 20/12/2022
Subject: GSCT007 Toroidal current transformers for MV cable for indoor
8
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids
INTERNAL
GSCT007/31 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/32 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/33 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/34 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/35 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/36 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/37 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
GSCT007/38 - - - - - TBD TBD TBD
Table 2 – Type codes
7.2 Service conditions
Unless otherwise specified the normal service conditions defined in IEC 61869 series apply.
 The temperature category to be considered is -5/40 °C;
 For Colombia the altitude to be considered is 2700 m.
7.3 Technical characteristics
Global types associated with main ratings, requirements and service conditions prescribed are indicated in the
following tables, where CT indicates current transformer; F indicates frequency; P indicates protection; M
measuring; 2P protection with redundance; HP homopolar protection; kr is the rated transformation ratio; Icth is
rated continuous thermal current; Ip is the primary current; Ipn is the primary nominal current.
The dimensions values d (d_min), D (D_max) and h (h max) are represented on Figure 1 (phase current
transformer) and Figure 2 (homopolar current transformers).
GS Type
Code
CT
Typ
e
F
[Hz]
kr
[A/A]
Rated burden and
accuracy class
Icth
Dimensions (mm)
d_min
[mm]
D_max
[mm]
h
max
[mm]
GSCT007/01
P
50
100/1 2 VA 1 – 5 P30 120 % Ipn 60 200 120
GSCT007/02 300/1 2 VA 1 - 5 P30 120 % Ipn 60 200 120
GSCT007/03 100/5 10 VA 1 – 5 P30 120 % Ipn 60 200 120
GSCT007/04 300/5 10 VA 1 – 5 P30 120 % Ipn 60 200 120
GSCT007/05 300/5
10 VA 1 - 5 P30 + ratio
error ≤ 5% at 1% In
120 % Ipn 60 200 120
GSCT007/06 600/1 2 VA 1 - 5 P20 120 % Ipn 70 200 120
GSCT007/07 600/5 10 VA 1 - 5 P20 120 % Ipn 70 200 120
GSCT007/08 1600/5 10 VA 0,5 – 5 P10 120 % Ipn 140 240 120
GSCT007/09 2000/5 10 VA 0,5 – 5 P10 120 % Ipn 140 240 120
GSCT007/10 M 1600/5 10 VA 0,2 FS 5 120 % Ipn 140 240 120
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0024
Version no. 01 dated 20/12/2022
Subject: GSCT007 Toroidal current transformers for MV cable for indoor
9
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids
INTERNAL
GSCT007/11 2000/5 10 VA 0,2 FS 5 120 % Ipn 140 240 120
GSCT007/12
2P
1600/5-5-5
10 VA 0,5 – 10 VA 5P20 –
10 VA 5P20
120 % Ipn 140 240 120
GSCT007/13 2000/5-5-5
10 VA 0,5 – 10 VA 5P20 –
10 VA 5P20
120 % Ipn 140 240 120
GSCT007/14
HP

INTERNAL
Figure 2 - Example of homopolar current transformer
GS Type Code
d_min = d1 x d2 D_max = D1 x D2
h max [mm]
d1 [mm] d2 [mm] D1 [mm] D2 [mm]
GSCT007/14 80 200 250 550 130
GSCT007/15 90 400 250 550 130
GSCT007/16 90 400 250 550 130
GSCT007/17 90 400 250 550 130
GSCT007/18 90 400 250 550 130
GSCT007/34 80 200 250 550 130
GSCT007/35 90 400 250 550 130
GSCT007/36 90 400 250 550 130
GSCT007/37 90 400 250 550 130
GSCT007/38 90 400 250 550 130
Table 7 - Homopolar current transformer dimensions
7.4 Construction characteristics
7.4.1 General
Refers to IEC 61869-Series for indoor current transformer.
The current transformers shall be made in resin, the type of resin and the characteristics shall be defined in
the manufacturer documentation.
The secondary terminals shall be realized with M6 screws, suitable for conductor of 4 ÷ 10 mm2.
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0024
Version no. 01 dated 20/12/2022
Subject: GSCT007 Toroidal current transformers for MV cable for indoor
12
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids
INTERNAL
The secondary terminals shall be protected with a proper removable box suitable for cable connection.
The current transformer shall be manufactured without sharp edges.
7.4.2 Mechanical resistance of the terminals
Secondary terminals fixed on the resin shall be designed to withstand the mechanical stresses indicated in the
following table:
Thread diameters (M) Tightening torque (Nm)
6 3,0
Table 8 – Mechanical resistance of therminals
7.4.3 Manual and packaging
For each CT the manual for installation and operation, in the language of the Country to be delivered, shall be
provided. It shall also include the procedures to be adopted for storage, transportation, and dismantling.
Packing for transportation and storage (which does not take part in the technical conformity assessment
process) shall be compliant to the documents referring of each Country.
7.5 List of tests
7.5.1 General
Type, routine and special tests shall be performed in accordance with IEC 61869-1 and IEC 61869-2 for this
typology of current transformers, with the additional tests prescribed in the following.
7.5.2 Special tests
For GSCT007/14 and GSCT007/34 is requested the following test.
1) Test with a protection complying with ENEL specifications connected to the CT secondary terminals with a
series load such that a performance of 2 VA is obtained.
The protection shall be calibrated according to the parameters related to the thresholds of interest, as
summarized below:
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0024
Version no. 01 dated 20/12/2022
Subject: GSCT007 Toroidal current transformers for MV cable for indoor
13
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids
INTERNAL
67.1 Protection
Delay time [T67.1] 0,5 s
Io 20 mA